Function: Infrastructure & Planning - 04

Department: Public Works – 040

Policy No.: 006



## Snowplowing for School Yards & Non-Profit Organization Facilities

Effective Date: June 13, 2019 Review Date: June 13, 2024

Cancel: Policy 386-1 Snowplowing Commercial Properties

Policy 386-2 Snowplowing Equipment Operators Policy 386-4 Mayerthorpe Cemetery Parking Lot

Policy 386-6 Snowplowing Policy

Policy 386-7 Snowplowing School Yards & Non-Profit Org.

Resolution #: 406-19

CAO Signature: Mil Kinew

**Purpose:** The purpose of this Policy is to direct Administration on the varying

aspects of Snow Plowing School Yards & Non-Profit Organization

Facilities within Lac Ste. Anne County.

## **Guidelines:**

1. Requests for snowplowing of driveways and parking areas of community halls and other similar non-profit organizations may be approved by the County Manger or their designate provided that:

- a) A "Hold Harmless Agreement", provided by LSAC is signed and duly authorized officers of the association and the landowner must be in place before any snowplowing is undertaken.
- b) The County Manager or Designates signatures on the hold harmless form shall constitute approval.
- c) The Decision may be appealed to Council.

- d) Snowplowing of these facilities will only be undertaken after the plowing of roadways in the area have been completed.
- e) No charge will be associated with this service

## 2. Snowplowing Maintenance Operators:

Public Works Equipment Operators under severe weather conditions and with prior approval from the General Manager of Infrastructure and Planning or their designate, be permitted to return home with their equipment to speed up response time under heavy snowfall conditions.